

Notice of Determination

Date of Hearing: 22 April 2009

Licence Type: Grant of Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Tescos Stores

Name of Premises: Tescos

Postal Address of Premises (or description of premises):

2-8 Westlegate, Norwich, NR1 3LJ

Licensing Sub-Committee:

Councillors Hooke (Chair), Banham and Driver

Determination -

The Committee heard the Application from Tescos Stores for the grant of a Premises Licence at the above postal address.

Committee noted that the Applicant's operating schedule, following discussion with the All Saints Charity, now included:

- 1. Licensing hours would be 0800 to 2200hrs Monday to Sunday inclusive.
- 2. That a Think 21 and now Think 25 policy is to be enforced and any person who appears to be under the age of 21 and then 25 will be asked to provide an identification to prove their age. If proof of age cannot be provided then the customer will be refused the purchase of alcohol.
- 3. Staff will be trained in legislation regarding the sale of alcohol.
- 4. Clients who appear to be unfit to consume any further alcohol at the point of purchase will be refused the sale and any attempt by the customer to buy alcohol despite the refusal will be reported to the Police. If such customers cause problems within the store they will be banned and a photograph of them kept on the premises and shown to Police so that the Police are aware who is allowed on this premises and who is not.

Committee noted that waste refuse bins would be provided and customers encouraged to use these and that if it was felt necessary, security would be employed at the store.

The Committee's decision:

The Committee granted a Premises Licence for the activity of the sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption off the premises only) between the hours of 0800 and 2200 every day.

It is noted that the premises will be kept open to the public between the hours of 0700 to 2200 every day.

The Committee's reasons:

The Committee felt that the operating schedule and the comments given to the Committee by the Applicant on practical issues, indicated a likelihood of sufficient controls in place to satisfy the four licensing objectives so far as they were within the control of the Applicant. Committee gave weight to the fact that no objections were received from statutory bodies, to the Application, and that the Applicant Stores were experienced retailers and had good training of staff in relation to potential problems.

Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority

For your information Applicants and any party who made a relevant representation, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition of any term, condition or restriction, have a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 29 April 2009